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CHAPTER 410. 

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 408 of the laws of 1901, 
and providing for the payment of the salary and expenses of 
the state fish and game warden from the hunting license 
fund. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Duties and salary of fish and game warden; hunting license 
fund. SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 408, of the laws of 
1901, is hereby amended by adding after the word "governor" 
in the thirty-second line thereof the words "to be paid out of 
the fund known as the hunting license fund," so that when so 
amended, the said section shall read as follows: Section 1. 
The governor shall appoint a state fish and game warden who 
shall hold his office for the term of two years from the date of 
his appointment and until his successor is elected and qualified, 
unless sooner removed ; and any vacancy occurring during said 
term shall be filled by the governor for the residue of the term. 
It shall be the duty of said warden to secure the enforcement 
of the law for the preservation of fish and game and to bring 
or cause to be brought actions and proceedings in the name of 
the state to recover any and all fines and penalties provided for. 
He shall also perform the same duties as are in section 1636c, 
as amended by chapter 353, laws of 1899, prescribed for fire 
wardens, and shall further report to the land commissioners 
any information relating to the state lands as shall from time 
to time be required and concerning any trespasses thereon which 
may come to his knowledge. Such warden shall devote all his 
time to the duties of his office and shall receive a salary of 
eighteen hundred dollars per year and his actual expenses and 
disbursements to be paid upon vouchers therefor approved by 
the governor to be paid out of the fund known as the hunting 
license fund. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after the first, day of September, A. D. 1903. 

Approved May 21, 1903. 


